
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 2ND JULY, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 
 

Councillors 
 

Tom Davey 
Barry Rawlings 
Philip Cohen 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Helena Hart 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Reema Patel 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Anthony Finn 
(Econ FCA) 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
LLB 
 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

Councillor Jim Tierny  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

2.      DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 

 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

1 - 32 

5.   ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
PLANNING  
 

33 - 106 

6.   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT 2014  
 

107 - 142 

7.   HEALTHWATCH BARNET ENTER AND VIEW  
 

143 - 192 

8.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

193 - 200 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 



 
 
 

 

    

distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Adults & Safeguarding Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee’s instructions in relation to this 

Member’s item are requested. 

 
  

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
 

2 July 2014  

Title  

- Member’s Item –    Unison’s Ethical Care Charter, 
and The Alzheimer’s Society’s ‘Dementia Manifesto for 
London’ 

 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A -  Unison’s Ethical Care Charter 
Appendix B - The Alzheimer’s Society’s Dementia Manifesto 
for London 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Anita Vukomanovic, Governance Service Officer 
Email: anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Councillor Reema Patel has requested that a Member’s Item be considered 
on the following matter: 
 

1.2 To ask that LB Barnet sign, support and implement the following: 

• Unison’s Ethical Care Charter 

• The Alzheimer’s Society’s Dementia Manifesto for London 
 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Adults & Safeguarding 

Committee are therefore requested to give consideration and provide 
inst
[...]
e 

NHS – it is local action 

that will make the 

biggest change.

30



15

In London boroughs, the number of 

people living with dementia who have 

a diagnosis varies from 33% to 63%.

31



To find out more about Alzheimer’s disease or any other form 

of dementia, visit alzheimers.org.uk or call the Alzheimer’s 

Society National Dementia Helpline on 0300 222 1122.

For questions about this manifesto and the recommendations 

inside, please email ChangeLondon@alzheimers.org.uk or 

call 020 7423 1033.

Alzheimer’s Society

Devon House

58 St Katharine’s Way

London E1W 1LB

T 020 7423 3500

E info@alzheimers.org.uk

W alzheimers.org.uk

 DM14 

© Alzheimer’s Society 2014

Registered charity no. 296645. A company limited by 

guarantee and registered in England no. 2115499.

Alzheimer’s Society operates in England, Wales and 

Northern Ireland.

32



 

 

 

Summary 
 
A report was agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on the 10th June 2014 outlining 
the future financial challenge facing the Council, and the process whereby Council 
Committees will consider the response to this challenge, including the setting of savings 
targets for each committee. The extracts of this report relevant to Adults And Safeguarding 
Committee are set out in the main body of this report.  

 

This report is recommending to Adults And Safeguarding Committee to: 

• Note the financial target of £12.6m set by Policy and Resources Committee. 

• Note the timetable of activity to develop priorities and savings proposals to report 
back to Policy and Resources Committee on 2 December 2014. 

• Provide a report making recommendations on commissioning priorities and savings 
proposals to Policy and Resources Committee for consideration in the draft budget 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

02 July 2014 
  

Title  
Business planning – corporate plan and medium term 
financial strategy 2015-20 

Report of 
 
Strategic Director for Communities 
 

Wards All 

Status 
 
Public  
 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A:   Policy and Resources Committee report on 
business  planning 
 
Appendix B:  Service information packs 

Officer Contact Details  
James Mass, james.mass@barnet.gov.uk ,  0208 359 4610 
 
Karen Ahmed, karen.ahmed@barnet.gov.uk , 0208 359 5186 

AGENDA ITEM 5

33



and business plan.  
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1.1 That Adults And Safeguarding Committee note the Policy and Resources 
Committee report as set out in Appendix A;  
 

1.2 That Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the savings target of £12.6m;  
 
1.3 That Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree to report back in the autumn 

with an agreed commissioning plan and savings proposals for inclusion in the 
Policy and Resources Committee meeting on 2 December 2014.   
 

1.4 That Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the service information packs 
included in Appendix B which provide some contextual information on 
budgets, past spend and performance data. 

 

 

1.2 Strategic Context underpinned 

1.2.1  The financial position of local government is extremely challenging, despite 

recent improvements in the UK economy.  Growth has been slower than 

originally projected at the 2010 Spending Review. When the coalition 

government first set its spending plans and deficit recovery programme, it was 

projected that the annual budget deficit would be eradicated by 2015. This 

target has been missed, and it is now expected to be in balance by 2018. 

Public sector debt as a % of GDP is not currently expected to start falling until 

2016/17.  

1.2.2 The government is committed to addressing the budget deficit primarily by 

cutting expenditure (80%) compared to increasing taxation (20%). Of the total 

£700bn annual government expenditure, approximately half of this is “non-

departmental” spend, primarily welfare and pensions, which is driven by 

demand. Welfare expenditure has already been subject to significant cuts. Of 

the remaining “depart
[...]
maining savings gap identified in the policy and resources 

report has yet to be allocated but may well present a further challenge to this 

committee. 

 

1.5 Commissioning Plans and the Corporate Plan 

1.5.1 The Corporate Plan is the overarching strategic document for the Council, 

setting out its commissioning priorities and objectives.  The latest Corporate 

Plan which covers the period 2014-15 to 2015-16 was published in April 2014 

and has been revised to reflect the new freedoms offered by the Localism Act.    

1.5.2 Following the local elections in May, and the formation of a new 

administration, the corporate plan needs to be updated. Following the creation 

of the new committee system, there is an opportunity for these committees to 

set the future direction of the Council. It is therefore proposed that theme 

committees agree commissioning plans for the period 2015-20, which will be 

reported back to Policy and Resources Committee in December 2014 as part 

of a refreshed corporate plan.  

1.5.3 The tone of the corporate plan will be guided by an overall narrative of Barnet 

being a place: 

• Of opportunity, where people can expect a good quality of life;  

• Where opportunity is shared and fairness is the priority;  

• Where responsibility is shared through a new deal with residents; and 

• Where services will be transformed by a smaller, smarter public sector.  

38



 

1.8 Capital Programme 

1.8.1 The medium term financial strategy includes provision for future capital 

expenditure on Council priorities through to 2020. It is important to note that 

some priorities, such as school places, are funded in full to the end of the 

decade. Other priorities, such as housing, investment in roads and 

pavements, and rolling/cyclical programmes of maintenance, will need to be 

considered for 2016-20. Detail of the additional capital requirements for the 

Council is set out in the Priorities and Spending Review report. Theme 

committees should consider their capital requirements as part of their budget 

proposals and agree these by November for inclusion in the draft budget 

report to Policy and Resources committee in December 2014.  

1.9 Timetable 

1.9.1 Theme committees will be supported by officers throughout the summer and 

autumn to develop their response to these targets, agree a package of 

proposals by November, to enable a draft medium term financial strategy for 

the Council to be set by Policy and Resources Committee in December 2014.  

• June: Budget and business planning process commences. Each theme 
committee receives a report on the budget and business planning process, 
the budget envelope to 2020, and a summary of potential savings 
opportunity.  Each Committee is asked to develop commissioning priorities 
and proposals to inform a new Corporate Plan, commissioning strategy for 
the Committee, and savings proposals.    
 

• October – November: Each theme committee to agree draft 
commissioning priorities and savings proposals, for submission to Policy 
and Resources Committee in December.  
 

• December: Policy and Resources Committee (2 December) 
 

 
1.10 Consultation 

1.10.1 Consultation has already commenced to enable the Council to plan for the 

future, and will continue as options set out in this report are considered 

further. Consultation follows three broad phases: 

a) Phase 1 – Citizens’ panels and focus groups have targeted service users, 
businesses and some protected characteristic groups to gauge residents’ 
views about local services and priorities.  
 

b) Phase 2 – the “call for evidence” is on-going. This has involved online 
channels, asking local and national commentators and stakeholders for views 

39



on how we meet future challenges, and ensures this thinking is informed by 
best practice. It was suspended in purdah, and re-opened on 27th May. The 
findings of phases 1 and 2 will be shared through theme committees in July to 
inform deci
[...]
service users who 
say their services have made 
them feel safe and secure 

62.2%(2012/13) 68.2% 
(2011/12) 

 

  

96



 

Overview for Adults and Safeguarding Committee June 2014  3 

 

The corporate plan priorities are underpinned by a set of Management Agreement 

indicators which will measure the delivery of commissions across the service: 

Priority Measures of success 

Implementation of the Care Act 

• Robust offer in place to meet the new 
requirements of the Care Act with respect to 
prevention, information, advice and advocacy 
and carers. The workforce and key partners 
know about and understand the offer and 
where to get information and advice. 

• Increased assessment capacity has been 
identified and the DU has the ability to flex this 
where required. 

• A system is in place to manage deferred 
payments and the actual and potential 
financial impact is monitored and reported on 
regularly.  

• System requirements for care account 
implementation in 2016 to be addressed 
through the Investing in IT project in 2014/5 

• Increased carer sustainability linked to inputs 
measured by outcomes including length of 
caring relationship and reduction in residential 
placements. 

• A refocused offer from adult social care which 
supports the carer to support the service user 
rather than one which supports the service 
user at the expense of the carer as evidenced 
by spend by care group. 

• Minimal/no impact on adult social care budget 
for 2014/15. Any new burdens from BCF and 
RSG from 2015 to be identified 

 

Delivery of health and social care 
integration including through the 
Better Care Fund 

• Costed and agreed specifications to deliver a 
five-tier model for older people and those with 
long term conditions by October 14. 

• Integrated health and social care model for 
older people and those with long-term 
conditions implemented to commence April 
2015.  

• Baseline agreed and approach to benefits 
realisation and measurement in place
[...]
ace on record their understanding of the requirements 
of the Care Act and note the gap analysis. 

2. That the Committee comment on and agree the actions proposed in 2.7 – 2.12 
to ready the Council for the new requirements of the Care Act 2014. 

3. That the Committee consider whether a working group be established to 
assist Officers by providing Member leadership and direction to enable further 
proposals to be brought back to this Committee. 

4. That the Committee consider what lobbying position they would like to adopt 
in the light of the impact that the Care Act will have in Barnet. 

  

108



 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 On the 14 May 2014, the Care Bill received Royal Assent and became the 

Care Act 2014 (hereafter “Care Act”). The Care Act comes into effect on 01 
April 2015 except the funding reform elements, which are scheduled to come 
into effect on 01 April 2016.  Implementation depends heavily upon 
regulations and guidance for detail.  Consultation of the 2015 regulations and 
guidance is taking place and will be presented to Parliament in October 2014 
with consultation on the 2016 regulations and guidance scheduled to take 
place at a later stage. 
 

1.2 The Care Act legislates to provide social care protection and support to the 
people who need it most, and to take forward elements of the government’s 
initial response to the Francis Inquiry, to give people peace of mind that they 
will be treated with compassion when in hospital, care homes or their own 
home. The Care Act brings together existing care and support legislation into 
a new, modern set of laws which builds the system around people’s outcomes 
and well-being. 
 

1.3 The Care Act aims to reform the care and support system into one that:  

• Focuses on people’s well-being and support to help them remain 
independent for as long as possible. 

• Introduces greater national consistency in access to care and support. 

• Provides better information to help people m
[...]
l care needs made by local authorities. This gives people who are not 
content with the result of their social care assessment, their assessed 
eligibility level, personal budget or support plan, the right to appeal the local 
authority’s decision through an independent process. 
 

1.6 The Care Act extends the financial support provided by the local authority by 
raising the means tested threshold for people with eligible needs. The 
threshold for residential care, where the value of someone’s home is counted 
will rise to £118,000, representing an increase of £94,750 above the current 
threshold. For community based care, where the value of someone’s home is 
not counted, the threshold will be £27,000, representing an increase of £3,750 
above the current threshold. 
 

1.7 Further details of many aspects of the legislation are to be set out in the 
supporting Regulations and Guidance. Consultation on the Regulations and 
Guidance to cover the April 2015 changes (i.e. excluding funding reform) 
started on 6 June 2014 and will end on 15 August 2014. A second 
consultation is scheduled to start in November 2014 and end in January 2015. 
This will focus on the changes expected to come into force in April 2016 (i.e. 
the cap on care, changes to the means test threshold and the care account). 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Adults and Communities Delivery Unit has carried out an analysis of the 
local authority’s current status against the Care Act’s requirements and of 
relevant work in progress that also meets the requirements of the Care Act.  
 

2.2 The gap analysis indicates that there are good foundations in place in many of 
the key requirements: information and advice, safeguarding, prevention, 
carers and market shaping are already being addressed by Adults and 
Communities. Further key programmes such as Health and Social Care 
Integration and IT replacement are also underway and have been identified as 
important in meeting the requirements 
[...]
tion, a preliminary 
financial impact assessment of the costs of these additional assessments and 
care and support plans has been made. This builds on previous analysis and 
learning from elsewhere. It should be noted that there will be other potential 
costs relating to infrastructure and support costs, such as IT, systems 
development, training and communications which are still in the process of 
being assessed. These will increase the cost impact in both the low volume 
and high volume scenarios set out below.  
 

2.5 The implementation of the Care Act will have a significant impact on the 
Adults & Communities budget. The Government has a clear protocol in 
respect of new burdens and provision of funding to meet these, so it is hoped 
that the Care Bill will not result in additional costs for the Council. However, 
the allocation set aside by the Government for 2015/16 is £1.7m, which 
compares to the modelled financial impact set out below: 
 

Financial Impact 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Low estimates  £830,812 £4,749,954 £4,622,685 

High estimates  £3,839,576 £21,219,715 £21,092,446 

 
The large difference between the high and low estimates is due to the 
assumptions made. The actual impact is unlikely to be at either of the 
extremes as they form the boundaries of a continuous range. The 
assumptions cover for example: 

• The numbers of carers coming forward for assessment and the 
proportion of those who will be eligible for support. 

111



 

 

• The number of people funding their own care, the proportion of those 
who come forward for assessment and the proportion of those who will 
be eligible for support. 

Appendix C details the basis for these impacts. They are based on experience 
within the service and the models and approaches used in other local 
authorities. This is clearly a position that will be subject to change over 
coming months as more is known about the financial impact and the expected 
government support. In June, Policy and Reso
[...]
mmittee is asked to consider whether a working group be established 
to assist Officers by providing Member leadership and direction to enable 
further proposals to be brought back to this Committee.  
 

2.15 The Committee is also invited to consider what lobbying position it would like 
to adopt on key issues, including accessing sufficient resource to meet new 
statutory responsibilities. There is a window of opportunity for lobbying before 
funding for the reforms is allocated in the next spending round (late Autumn 
2014). LBB’s position would be supported by the demand and financial impact 
modelling which has been undertaken to date and will be enhanced over the 
next few months. It is suggested that lobbying might take place through the 
following routes: 

• Engage through London Councils to lobby our position 

• Create closer links with similar Local Authorities (who are in similar 
positions to LBB in relation to their self funder population) to lobby on 
the market place equalisation issue 

• Members to lobby local MPs for recognition of the unfunded impact 

• Utilise existing links with ADASS and LGA working groups to feed in 
LBB’s perspective 

• Engage in as much of the consultation as possible from end May 
onwards 

2.16  
 

  

114



 

 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 The legal framework of the Care Act sets out several new statutory duties for 
local authorities. LBB is required to fulfil these duties. The scope and focus of 
the Project has been developed in line with guidance issued by the National 
Care and Support Reform Programme and learning from other Councils. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The Project will continue to deliver according to its aims and approach in line 
with the controls set out in the project plan. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Safeguarding 
5.1.1 The Care Act sets out several requirements for local authority adult 

safeguarding  which puts it on a statutory 
[...]
c

li
e

n
ts

 o
n

 d
e

fe
rr

e
d

 d
e

b
t.

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

E
 -

 C
A

R
E

 A
C

T
 I

M
P

A
C

T
S

 2
0

1
5

/1
6

 -
 2

0
2

2
/2

3

141



142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report contains “Enter and View” Reports conducted by the voluntary team at 
HealthWatch Barnet.   
 
“Enter and View” visits are conducted by a small group of trained volunteers who visit 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

2 July 2014 
  

Title  
Healthwatch Barnet Enter and View 

Reports 

Report of Governance Service 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         

 
Appendix A1-  Summary of HealthWatch Barnet 
 
Appendix A2 -  Background Information – Response from 
Adults and Communities Delivery Unit 
 
Appendix A – Acacia Lodge Enter and View Report (Revisit 
Report of 18 March 2014) 
 
Appendix B -  Acacia Lodge Enter and View Report (12 
September 2013)  
 
Appendix C – Sonesta Nursing Home Ltd (Revisit Report of 

26 March 2014) 

Appendix D –  Sonesta Nursing Home Ltd  (28 September 

2013) 

Officer Contact Details  
Anita Vukomanovic – Governance Service Officer 
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk – 020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 7

143



health and social care services to observe and assess the service being provided.  The 

Healthwatch Enter and View team have a legal right to conduct these visits.  

Following each visit, the volunteers produce a group report which outlines the details of the 
visit and provides suggestions for improvement.  The reports are sent to the care provider 
to check for factual accuracy and to respond to any recommendations made. 
 
The “Enter and View” reports are then considered by the relevant Committee at the London 
Borough of Barnet.   
 

This report outlines the details of re-visits to two social care premises within the Borough.  
In each instance, the re-visit report has been included alongside the original report on the 
initial visit.   
 
Members are requested to consider the Enter and View reports contained within the 
appendices of this report. Representatives from Healthwatch Barnet will attend the meeting 
to respond to questions. 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Committee note the Enter and View reports and make appropriate    

comments and/or recommendations to Officers from HealthWatch Barnet.  

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The consideration of Enter and View reports provides the committee with an 

oversight of the quality, care and safety in residential and health care settings 
from the view of a lay-person.  
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The recommendation provides the Committee with the opportunity to highlight 
issues of interest and concern, and to make recommendations on any arising 
matters to Healthwatch Barnet.    
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1   Not applicable. 

144



 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Any recommendations made by the Committee will be followed up by the 

Governance Service with Healthwatch Barnet., with any requests for 
information being disseminated as appropriate. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
Healthwatch will be the primary vehicle through which users of health and 
care in the Borough will have their say and recommend improvements. These 
should lead to improved, more customer focused outcomes for the objectives 
in the Health and Well Being Strategy 2012-15 and in the Corporate Plan 
2012-13, specifically under ‘Sharing Opportunities and Responsibilities’. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 The Healthwatch Contract was awarded by Cabinet Resources Committee on 
25 February 2013 to CommUNITY Barnet.  The Healthwatch contract value is 
£197,361 per annum.  The contract commenced on 1 April 2013 and expires 
on 31 March 2016; the contract sum received is £592,083.  The contrac
[...]
t in the Equality Act 2010 and as public bodies, Health Partners are 
also subject to equalities duties contained within legislation, most notably 
s149 of the Equality Act 2010; consideration of equalities issues should 
therefore form part of their reports. 
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None. 
 

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 None.   
 

146



Appendix A1 – Summary of HealthWatch Barnet  

 

Healthwatch Barnet’s Role and Aims 

 

Healthwatch Barnet was established as part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to give users of 

health and social care services a powerful voice locally and nationally.  Healthwatch Barnet was 

established in April 2013 and is part of a national network led by Healthwatch England.  We have a 

seat on Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board and Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Board 

and are regular contributors to the Health and Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  

 

Healthwatch Barnet is the independent voice for residents of Barnet who use health and social care 

services.  Our vision is of a thriving and active community of Barnet people who want to influence 

and contribute to the development and delivery of quality health and social care in Barnet.    

 

To achieve this, Healthwatch Barnet: 

• Has a powerful relationship with Barnet residents, volunteers and service users to gather 

and represent their views and experiences and capture and present the voices of under-

represented communities 

• Promotes and supports the involvement of people in the monitoring, commissioning and 

provision of local care services;  

• Signposts individuals to advice and information to help them make informed choices about 

their health and social care. 

Healthwatch Barnet’s charity partners are Advocacy in Barnet, Age UK Barnet, Barnet Carers Centre, 

Barnet Centre for Independent Living, Barnet Citizens Advice Bureau, Barnet Mencap,  Community 

Barnet Children and Young People’s Team, Community Ba
[...]
c

o
n

s
id

e
r 

a
 1

2
-m

o
n

th
 u

p
d

a
te

 r
e

p
o

rt
 f

ro
m

 
O

ff
ic

e
rs

 o
n

 t
h

e
 a

p
p

ro
v

e
d

 r
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s

 
o

f 
th

e
 Y

o
u

r 
C

h
o

ic
e

 B
a

rn
e

t 
T

a
s

k
 a

n
d

 F
in

is
h

 
G

ro
u

p
. 

A
d

u
lt

s
 &

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s
 D

ir
e

c
to

r 
 

It
e

m
s

 t
o

 b
e

 a
llo

c
a

te
d

 

*B
u

s
in

e
s

s
 P

la
n

n
in

g
  

T
o

 a
p

p
ro

v
e

 f
iv

e
 y

e
a

r 
c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
in

g
 

p
ri

o
ri

ti
e

s
, 

p
ro

p
o

s
a

ls
 f

o
r 

m
e

e
ti

n
g

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
ta

rg
e

ts
 s

e
t 

o
u

t 
in

 t
h

e
 M

T
F

S
 a

n
d

 p
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

A
g

re
e

m
e

n
ts

  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 D
ir

e
c

to
r 

fo
r 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s
 

L
a

te
r 

L
if

e
 L

e
a

d
 

C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

e
r 

 F
a

m
ily

 &
 C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
 

W
e

ll-
B

e
in

g
 L

e
a

d
 

C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

e
r 

H
e

a
lt

h
w

a
tc

h
 B

a
rn

e
t 

E
n

te
r 

&
 

V
ie

w
 R

e
p

o
rt

s
 

T
o

 r
e

c
e

iv
e

 E
n

te
r 

&
 V

ie
w

 r
e

p
o

rt
s

 f
ro

m
 

H
e

a
lt

h
w

a
tc

h
 B

a
rn

e
t 

w
h

ic
h

 r
e

la
te

 t
o

 t
h

e
 

p
ro

v
is

io
n

 o
f 

a
d

u
lt

 s
o

c
ia

l 
c

a
re

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s

 

F
a

m
ily

 a
n

d
 C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
 W

e
ll-

b
e

in
g

 L
e

a
d

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

e
r,

 
L

a
te

r 
L

if
e

 L
e

a
d

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

e
r 

B
a

rn
e

t 
H

e
a

lt
h

w
a

tc
h

 

*R
e

q
u

ir
e

d
 t
o

 b
e

 r
e
p

o
rt

e
d

 i
n

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

–
 c

u
rr

e
n

tl
y
 n

o
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
s
 s

c
h

e
d

u
le

d
 

200


	Agenda
	4 Members' Items (if any)
	Appendix A - Ethical Care Charter
	Appendix B -The Dementia Manifesto for London

	5 Adults and Safeguarding Committee Business Planning
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Implementation of the Care Act 2014
	Appendix A - Gap Analysis
	Appendix B - Road Map to 2015
	Appendix C - Care Act Financial Impact

	7 HealthWatch Ba

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
2 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (In place of 
David Longstaff) 
 

 
 
 

1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. David Longstaff, who was absent due to 
Council Business.  Councillor David Longstaff was substituted for by Cllr. Daniel 
Thomas.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(HealthWatch Barnet Enter and View) by virtue of being an employee of Community 
Barnet. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting. 
 
There were no Public Comments. 
 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Member’s Item in the name of Councillor 
Patel would not be taken because it contained two sub-items.  The Chairman informed 
the Committee that the Constitution did not allow for sub-items within Members Items.   
 
 

5. ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
Cllr Patel moved that the following recommendation be agreed: 
 
Recommendation 1.2.1: 
 



 

2 

“That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees that the LBB sign, support and 
implement the Alzheimer’s Society’s Dementia Manifesto for London and that the 
committee refer the Manifesto to the Health and Wellbeing Board” 
 
Following discussion Cllr Patel withdrew this motion. 
 
Cllr Rajput moved that the following recommendation be agreed, which was seconded by 
Cllr Hart: 
 
Recommendation 1.2.1: 
 
“That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee requests the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to consider implementing the Alzheimer’s Society’s Dementia Manifesto for London in 
order to help deliver the proposed savings”  
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour:     10 
Against:        0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Cllr Patel MOVED that the following recommendation be agreed, which was SECONDED 
by Cllr Rawlings: 
 
Recommendation 1.3.1: 
 
“That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees that the LBB sign, support and 
implement the Ethical Care Charter so it can inform the specifications for Homecare 
contracts from 2015 onwards as part of the commissioning plan” 
 
The amendments were put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour:     5 
Against:        5 
Abstentions: 0 
 
Following a tie, the Chairman used his casting vote.  The motion was lost. 
 
The Chairman MOVED that the following recommendation be agreed, which was 
SECONDED by Councillor Thompstone: 
 
Recommendation 1.3.1:  
 
“That Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree to consider the Ethical Care Charter 
along with other relevant considerations within an Officer report later this year to assist 
the Committee to address Homecare contracts from 2015 as part of the commissioning 
plan.” 
 
The amendment was put to the vote.  Votes were recorded as following: 
 
In Favour:     5 



 

3 

Against:        0 
Abstentions: 5 
 
The amendment was carried and became the substantive motion. 
 
RESOLVED - That: 
 
 

1.1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the Policy and Resources 
Committee Report as set out in Appendix A of the Report. 
 

1.2. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the savings target of £12.6m.  
 

1.2.1  The Adults and Safeguarding Committee requests the Health and  Wellbeing 
Board to consider implementing the Alzheimer’s Society’s  Dementia Manifesto for 
London in order to help deliver the proposed  savings.  

 
1.3. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree to report back in the autumn with 

an agreed commissioning plan and savings proposals for inclusion in the Policy 
and Resources Committee meeting on 2 December 2014. 
 

1.3.1 That Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree to consider the Ethical  
 Care Charter along with other relevant considerations within an Officer   report 
later this year to assist the Committee to address Homecare    contracts from 
2015 as part of the commissioning plan. 
 
1.4. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the service information packs 

included in appendix B which provide some contextual information on budgets, 
past spend and performance data. 

 
 

6. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT 2014  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 

1. That the Committee place on record their understanding of the requirements of 
the Care Act and note the gap analysis. 
 

2. That the Committee comment on and agree the actions proposed in 2.7 – 2.12 to 
ready the Council for the new requirements of the Care Act 2014. 

 
3. That the Committee agree that a working group be established to  

assist Officers by providing Member leadership and direction to enable further 
proposals to be brought back to this Committee. 
 

4. That the Committee agree to lobbying all bodies that may assist in the light of the 
impact that the Care Act will have in Barnet. 

 
 
 
 



 

4 

7. HEALTHWATCH BARNET ENTER AND VIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Committee note the Enter and View reports 
. 
 

8. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the Business Planning item on 2 October 2014 will include 
consideration of the Ethical Care Charter. 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
 


